

No. IREDA/CAG/FS/23-24

सं. इरेडा/सीएजी/एफएस/23-24

By Upload

अपलोड द्वारा

BSE LIMITED/ बी एस ई लिमिटेड	NSE LIMITED / एन एस ई लिमिटेड
Listing & Compliances Department / सूचीकरण एवं अनुपालन विभाग Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd. (BSE) / बॉम्बे स्टॉक एक्सचेंज लिमिटेड (बीएसई) Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers / फिरोज जीजीभॉय टावर्स Dalal Street, दलाल स्ट्रीट, Kala Ghoda, Fort, / काला घोड़ा, फोर्ट, Mumbai - 400 001 / मुंबई - 400 001	Listing & Compliance Department / लिस्टिंग और अनुपालन विभाग National Stock Exchange of India Ltd / नेशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Exchange Plaza / एक्सचेंज प्लाजा Bandra Kurla complex / बांद्रा कर्ला कॉम्प्लेक्स Bandra (East) / बांद्रा (पूर्व) Mumbai - 400 051 / मुंबई - 400 051

Sub: Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

विषय: 31 मार्च, 2024 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए भारत के नियंत्रक एवं महालेखा परीक्षक द्वारा लेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय परिणाम

Sir/Madam /महोदय/महोदया

As per regulation 52(b) of SEBI (LODR) issuers, which are required to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the applicable law, shall submit: the financial results, audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, to the stock exchange(s), within nine months from the end of the financial year.

सेबी (एलओडीआर) जारीकर्ताओं के विनियमन 52(बी) के अनुसार, जिन्हें लागू कानून के तहत भारत के नियंत्रक और महालेखा परीक्षक द्वारा ऑडिट किया जाना आवश्यक है, उन्हें वित्तीय वर्ष की समाप्ति से नौ महीने के भीतर स्टॉक एक्सचेंज(ओं) को भारत के नियंत्रक और महालेखा परीक्षक द्वारा लेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय परिणाम प्रस्तुत करने होंगे।

Inline we have attached the following / इस लिए हमने निम्नलिखित संलग्न किया है:-

- Comments of CAG on Audited Accounts of IREDA for FY 24 / वित्त वर्ष 24 के लिए इरेडा के लेखापरीक्षित खातों पर सीएजी की टिप्पणियाँ
- Financial Results of FY24 / वित्त वर्ष 24 के वित्तीय परिणाम

Thanking You / धन्यवाद

Yours faithfully / आपका विश्वासी



(S. K. Sharma)
(S. K. Sharma) / सुरेंद्र कुमार शर्मा

General Manager (F&A) / महाप्रबंधक (वित्त)

दिनांकित:- 24.06.2024.

Enclosures: As above / संलग्नक: उपरोक्तानुसार

कॉर्पोरेट कार्यालय : तीसरा तल, अगस्त क्रांति भवन, भीकाएजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110066, भारत

Corporate Office : 3rd Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066, INDIA दूरभाष/Phone : +91-11-26717401-12,

फ़ैक्स/Fax : +91-11-26717416 ई-मेल/E-mail : cmd@ireda.in

बिजनेस सेंटर : एनबीसीसी कॉम्प्लेक्स, ब्लॉक -II, प्लेट-बी, 7वीं मंजिल, पूर्वी किदवाई नगर, नई दिल्ली-110003, भारत

Business Centre : NBCC Complex, Block -II, Plate-B, 7th Floor, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi -110023, INDIA

दूरभाष/Phone : +91-2460 4157, 24347700 - 2434 7799

**COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
UNDER SECTION 143(6) (b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF INDIAN RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024.**

The preparation of financial statements of Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency for the year ended 31 March 2024 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 (Act) is the responsibility of the management of the company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 139 (5) of the Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under section 143 of the Act based on independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report dated **19.04.2024**.

I, on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a supplementary audit of the financial statements of Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency for the year ended 31 March 2023 under section 143(6)(a) of the Act. This supplementary audit has been carried out independently without access to the working papers of the statutory auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a selective examination of some of the accounting records.

On the basis of my supplementary audit nothing significant has come to my knowledge which would give rise to any comment upon or supplement to statutory auditors' report under section 143(6)(b) of the Act.

**For and on behalf of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India**

Place: New Delhi

Date: 28.05.24

**Gurveen Sidhu
Director General of Audit
Central Expenditure (Environment & Scientific Department)**

Statement of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	For the year	For the year
		31.03.2024	31.12.2023	31.03.2023	ended	ended
		(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
I	Revenue from Operations					
i)	Interest Income	1,32,861.60	1,20,810.30	99,403.96	4,82,240.46	3,37,382.67
ii)	Fees and Commission Income	1,926.38	1,988.06	1,203.67	6,000.92	3,733.28
iii)	Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes on derivatives	(811.38)	817.91	(341.05)	(1,125.53)	1,242.79
iv)	Other Operating Income	5,148.48	1,668.95	3,337.18	9,277.73	5,838.75
	Total Revenue from operations (I)	1,39,125.07	1,25,285.22	1,03,603.74	4,96,393.58	3,48,197.49
II	Other Income	38.65	34.36	27.92	135.53	106.93
III	Total Income (I+II)	1,39,163.72	1,25,319.58	1,03,631.67	4,96,529.11	3,48,304.42
IV	Expenses					
i)	Finance Cost	84,723.75	75,996.71	63,761.44	3,16,410.15	2,08,843.82
ii)	Net translation/ transaction exchange loss/(gain)	(995.42)	2,347.51	417.53	(1,652.85)	2,402.56
iii)	Impairment on Financial Instruments	944.60	3,771.27	4,991.84	(6,721.67)	6,657.91
iv)	Employee Benefits Expenses	1,904.64	1,932.66	1,629.65	7,131.92	6,309.29
v)	Depreciation, amortization and impairment	911.46	821.27	597.39	3,034.75	2,349.84
vi)	Others expenses	2,032.25	1,811.20	2,870.84	7,652.22	7,118.64
vii)	Corporate Social Responsibility Expense	1,675.60	25.26	525.12	2,150.66	697.44
	Total Expenses (IV)	91,196.88	86,705.88	74,793.83	3,28,005.18	2,34,379.50
V	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	47,966.84	38,613.70	28,837.84	1,68,523.93	1,13,924.92
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI)	47,966.84	38,613.70	28,837.84	1,68,523.93	1,13,924.92
VIII	Tax expense					
(i)	Current tax	15,667.91	5,330.69	8,424.35	41,303.13	25,317.27
(ii)	Deferred tax	(1,438.67)	(270.78)	(4,948.11)	1,997.90	2,144.82
IX	Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	33,737.60	33,553.79	25,361.60	1,25,222.90	86,462.83
	Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (After Tax)	-	-	-	-	-
X	Profit/(Loss) for the period (After Tax)	33,737.60	33,553.79	25,361.60	1,25,222.90	86,462.83
XI	Other Comprehensive Income					
(A)	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans:-	(154.67)	(43.29)	(176.01)	(228.04)	(155.44)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	38.93	10.89	44.30	57.39	39.12
	Subtotal (A)	(115.74)	(32.40)	(131.72)	(170.65)	(116.32)
(B)	(i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss :-					
	-Effective portion of gain/(loss) on hedging instrument in Cash Flow Hedge Reserve	(11,255.88)	11,956.89	5,068.53	(20,725.24)	(5,021.14)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	2,832.88	(3,009.31)	(1,275.65)	5,216.13	1,263.72
	Subtotal (B)	(8,423.00)	8,947.58	3,792.88	(15,509.11)	(3,757.42)
	Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)	(8,538.74)	8,915.18	3,661.16	(15,679.76)	(3,873.74)
XII	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (X+XI) (Comprising Profit (Loss) and other Comprehensive Income)	25,198.86	42,468.97	29,022.77	1,09,543.14	82,589.09
XIII	Basic & Diluted earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each (in ₹) (not annualised)					
A	For continuing operations	1.25	1.38	1.11	5.16	3.78
B	For discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-
C	For continued and discontinued operations	1.25	1.38	1.11	5.16	3.78

Note:

- The figure for the quarter ended 31.03.2024 and 31.03.2023 have been derived by deducting the year to date audited figures of 31.12.2023 and 31.12.2022 from the audited figures for the year ended 31.03.2024 and 31.03.2023 respectively.
- Refer accompanying notes to the financial results.



Handwritten signature

Notes to Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2024 :-

1. The above working results have been audited by the Statutory Auditors of the company M/s DSP & Associates, Chartered Accountants and has been recommended by the Audit Committee of Directors and approved by the Board of Directors (the Board) in their respective meetings held on **19.04.2024**.
2. The Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder, directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the requirements of Regulation 33, 52 and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) .
3. Impairment allowance on loan assets is provided as per the board approved Expected Credit Loss (ECL) methodology and calculations done by an independent agency along with management outlays wherever necessary. Cumulative impairment allowance (including standard loans and non-fund-based facilities) stands at ₹ 1,68,546.19 Lakhs as on 31.03.2024 (as on 31.03.2023 ₹ 1,75,508.51 Lakhs)

(₹ in Lakhs)							
No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2024			As at 31.03.2023		
		Stage 1 & 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1 & 2	Stage 3	Total
1	Loan assets	58,18,673.89	1,41,085.31	59,59,759.20	45,52,200.77	1,51,335.42	47,03,536.19
2	Impairment loss allowance	84,628.71	82,964.16	1,67,592.87	1,00,714.49	74,533.03	1,75,247.52
3	Provisioning Coverage (%)	1.45%	58.80%	2.81%	2.21%	49.25%	3.73%

4. Interest income on credit impaired loan assets is not being recognized as a matter of prudence.
5. The company's primary business is to provide finance for Renewable Energy & Energy Efficiency projects and all activities are carried out in India and accordingly, there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 Operating Segments.
6. The disclosure as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 is attached as **Annexure A**.
7. The disclosure in respect of related party transactions for the half year ended 31.03.2024 has been attached as **Annexure B**.
8. Pursuant to Regulation 54 of SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, for all secured non- convertible debt securities issued by the Company and outstanding as on 31.03.2024 , 100 % security cover has been maintained by way of charge on the receivables of the company. The security cover disclosure in the prescribed format has been annexed as **Annexure C**.
9. The company raises funds in different currencies through a mix of term loans from banks/ financial institutions/Govt. Agencies and issuance of non-convertible securities of different tenors through private placement. The issue proceeds have been fully utilized and there are no material deviation(s) from the stated object in the offer document/information memorandum of such non-convertible securities. The disclosure under Regulation 52(7) & 52(7A) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been annexed as **Annexure-D**.



10. There has been no default as on 31.03.2024 in the repayment of debt securities , borrowing and subordinated liabilities and the company has met all its debt servicing obligations, whether principal or interest.
11. During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company has completed its Initial Public Offering (IPO) of 67,19,41,177 equity shares of face value of ₹10/- each, consisting of fresh issue 40,31,64,706 equity shares and an offer for sale (OFS) of 26,87,76,471 equity shares by the selling shareholders i.e. Government of India, at an Offer issue price of ₹ 32/- per equity share, aggregating to ₹ 2,15,021.18 Lakhs. An amount of ₹ 85,836.45 Lakhs (net of Securities Transaction Tax of ₹ 172.02 Lakhs) was remitted to the selling shareholder for the offer for sale. The equity shares of the Company were listed on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited on **November 29, 2023**.
- The Company has received gross proceeds from the fresh issue of equity shares amounting to ₹ 1,29,012.71 Lakhs which has been utilized as per the objects of the issue as per the prospectus.
12. There are no reportable cases of loans transferred/ acquired during the quarter ended 31.03.2024 (previous quarter: Nil) required to be reported under Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures") Directions, 2021 dated 24th September 2021.
13. Previous year's figures have been re-arranged / re-grouped / re-classified wherever considered necessary, in order to make them comparable.


In terms of our report of even date attached
For DSP & Associates , Chartered Accountants
ICAI Regn. No.- 006791N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


Atul Jain
Partner
Membership No.- 091431






Pradip Kumar Das
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN No. 07448576

Place: New Delhi , India

Date : 19.04.2024

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31.03.2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2024	As at 31.03.2023
I	ASSETS		
A	Financial Assets		
	(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents	7,421.32	13,845.00
	(b) Bank balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents	66,167.20	81,624.05
	(c) Derivative Financial Instruments	48,378.46	57,405.20
	(d) Receivables		
	(l) Trade Receivables	601.75	501.25
	(e) Loans	58,77,508.86	46,22,692.33
	(f) Investments	9,933.92	9,930.26
	(g) Other Financial Assets	2,542.09	3,180.56
	Total of Financial Assets (A)	60,12,553.60	47,89,178.65
B	Non-financial Assets		
	(a) Current Tax Assets (Net)	15,540.74	14,392.42
	(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	28,944.30	30,100.18
	(c) Investment Property	2.48	2.97
	(d) Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)	20,639.55	21,284.30
	(e) Capital Work-In-Progress	-	13,926.35
	(f) Right of use Assets	14,988.52	1,585.82
	(g) Intangible Assets under development	-	485.57
	(h) Intangible Assets	478.07	1.44
	(i) Other Non-Financial Assets	1,66,894.65	1,73,742.39
	Total of Non-financial Assets (B)	2,47,488.31	2,55,521.44
	Total Assets (A+B)	62,60,041.91	50,44,700.09
II	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
	LIABILITIES		
A	Financial Liabilities		
	(a) Derivative Financial Instruments	20,801.91	15,146.86
	(b) Payables		
	(l) Trade Payables		
	(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	102.87	25.25
	(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	627.46	425.02
	(c) Debt Securities	17,71,361.13	10,84,328.34
	(d) Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	31,32,383.60	28,67,266.36
	(e) Subordinated Liabilities	64,941.24	64,933.29
	(f) Other Financial Liabilities	1,34,029.94	1,33,543.36
	Total of Financial Liabilities (A)	51,24,248.15	41,65,668.48
B	Non-Financial Liabilities		
	(a) Provisions	99,111.02	1,11,815.80
	(b) Other Non-Financial Liabilities	1,80,740.20	1,73,698.86
	Total of Non-Financial Liabilities (B)	2,79,851.22	2,85,514.66
C	Equity		
	(a) Equity Share Capital	2,68,776.47	2,28,460.00
	(b) Other Equity	5,87,166.07	3,65,056.95
	Total of Equity (C)	8,55,942.54	5,93,516.95
	Total Liabilities and Equity(A+B+C)	62,60,041.91	50,44,700.09



Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31.03.2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2024	For the year ended 31.03.2023
A	Cash Flow from Operating Activities:		
	Profit Before Tax	1,68,523.93	1,13,924.92
	Adjustment for:		
1	Loss / (gain) on derecognition of Property, plant and equipment (Net)	64.29	13.01
2	Loss / (gain) on sale of Investments	-	-
3	Impairment on Financial Instruments	(6,721.67)	6,657.91
4	Depreciation and Amortization	3,034.75	2,349.84
5	Amortisation adjustment due to WB Grant	397.95	-
6	Interest on lease liability	36.17	38.24
7	Net translation/ transaction exchange Loss / (gain)	(1,652.85)	2,402.56
8	Provision Written Back	-	-
9	Amounts Written Off	183.94	1.21
10	Provisions for Employee Benefits	445.48	87.67
11	Effective Interest Rate on Debt securities	16.57	136.41
12	Effective Interest Rate on other than Debt Securities	0.73	1.39
13	Effective Interest Rate on Sub debt	7.94	7.33
14	Effective Interest Rate on Loans	775.69	6,468.14
15	Provision for Indirect Tax & other (on Guarantee Commission)	2,015.15	900.56
16	Net Loss / (gain) on fair value changes on derivatives	(1,125.53)	1,242.79
	Operating profit before changes in working capital	1,66,002.53	1,34,231.98
	Increase / Decrease in operating assets / liabilities		
1	Loans	(12,64,447.94)	(13,13,299.25)
2	Other Financial Assets	10,787.09	(18,816.88)
3	Other Non Financial Assets	6,844.76	(9,529.57)
4	Trade Receivable	(100.50)	(48.58)
5	Other non-financial liabilities	7,041.34	(1,091.96)
6	Other financial liability	(14,583.60)	41,851.67
7	Lease Liability	(9.00)	(12.97)
8	Trade Payable	280.05	(66.68)
9	Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash equivalent	15,456.85	(42,072.20)
	Cash Flow Before Exceptional Items	(10,72,728.42)	(12,08,854.44)
	Exceptional Item	-	-
	Net cash inflow/(outflow) from Operations before Tax	(10,72,728.42)	(12,08,854.44)
	Income Tax	(37,235.31)	(25,461.44)
	Net Loss / (gain) from Operations	(11,09,963.73)	(12,34,315.89)
B	Cash Flow From Investing Activities		
1	Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment	(1,628.97)	(462.66)
2	Purchase of Intangible assets / Intangible asset under development	(451.71)	(175.00)
3	Sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	14.70	9.86
4	Addition to Capital Work-In-Progress (CWIP)	(250.21)	(1,093.06)
	Net Cash flow from Investing Activities	(2,316.19)	(1,720.87)
C	Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
1	Proceeds from issue of equity shares	40,316.47	-
2	Proceeds from securities premium	88,696.24	-
3	Share issue expenses	(3,117.60)	-
4	Issue of Debt Securities (Net of redemption)	6,87,016.22	1,61,278.06
5	Raising of Loans other than Debt Securities (Net of repayments)	2,92,972.07	10,75,511.48
6	Payment for Lease Liability	(27.16)	(25.27)
	Net Cash flow from Financing Activities	11,05,856.24	12,36,764.27
	Net Increase/Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(6,423.68)	727.52
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	13,845.00	13,117.48
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	7,421.32	13,845.00
	Net Increase/Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(6,423.68)	727.52
COMPONENTS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT THE END OF THE YEAR			
	In Current Accounts with Banks in Indian Branch	832.47	4,084.12
	In Current Accounts with Banks in Foreign Branch	3.41	2.72
	Short term Deposits in Foreign Branches	54.11	-
	In Overdraft Accounts with Banks	5,708.89	9,600.69
	In Deposit Accounts with Banks	66.09	-
	In Saving Bank Accounts with Banks	756.35	157.47
	Total cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year	7,421.32	13,845.00

- The above statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows'.
- There are no repatriation restrictions with respect to Cash and Cash equivalents as at the end of the reporting year presented above.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
ON THE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF
INDIAN RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY LIMITED
FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

To
The Board of Directors,
Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Financial Results of **Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited** ('the Company'), for the quarter and year ended on 31st March 2024, (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of regulation 33 and other applicable regulations of the Listing Regulations in this regard: and
- ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), applicable directions of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit (including comprehensive income) and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and the year ended on 31st March 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Results of the Company under the provisions of the Act and Rules thereunder and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics of ICAI. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Emphasis of Matter

The company has classified certain Loans given aggregating to Rs. 87,366.57 Lacs, required to be classified as stage III /Non-Performing Assets (NPA) as stage II / Standard in terms of interim order of Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh. The statutory disclosures have been made accordingly. However, as a matter of prudence, interest income on such accounts becoming NPA in terms of prudential norms of RBI has been recognized on collection basis and allowance for impairment loss has been made in accounts accordingly.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters.

Board of Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Results

These Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of audited financial statements of the company for the year ended 31st March 2024.

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit (including other comprehensive income) and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder, directions issued by the RBI from time to time and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of these Financial Results by Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing financial reporting process of the Company.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of those financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls;
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial Results that individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work;(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial Results .

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Financial Results include the results for the quarter being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the audited year to date figures up to the preceding quarter of respective financial year.

For DSP & ASSOCIATES**Chartered Accountants**

Firm's Registration Number: 006791N



(Atul Jain)
Partner



Membership No. 091431

Place: New Delhi

Date: 19th April 2024

UDIN: 24091431BKFKGL4181